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TO: Parking Enterprise 

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez 

DATE: June 28, 2019 

SUBJECT: City Administration Building Parking Garage Self-Evaluation 

1. On July 11, 2017, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator 

performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This 

evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The 

facility was re-evaluated on June 13, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas, 

Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator. 

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for 

Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of 

Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local 

government facilities: 

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance 

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services 

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms 

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones 

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the 

city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended 

corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections 

are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where 

applicable. 

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.  

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager 

30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov 

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report 

Sincerely, 

Robert Hernandez 

Powered by 

http://www.tcpdf.org
mailto:robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov


CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 1 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

CORRECTED 
2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

At the northeast 

entrance, there is 3/4" 

vertical displacement 

at the utility vault. 

Recommendation: 
Raise the utility vault cover by 1/2" with a collar. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED 

Finding #1 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184977 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 2 

The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high. 

The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 

1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5 

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.  Raised thresholds and 

changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5 

As Built: 

At the northeast 

entrance, there is a 1" 

wide by 3/4" deep gap 

at the door threshold. 

Recommendation: 
Bevel the edge to less than 1/2" or tear out and re-pour to level. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 3 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

With the power off,  the door does not open with a maximum force of a 15 lbs to release a latch, if 

equipped with a latch, 30 lbs to set the door in motion, and  15 lbs to fully open the door. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.3 

Automatic doors and automatic gates shall comply with 404.3.  Full-powered automatic doors shall comply 

with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1).  Low-

energy and power-assisted doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) 

(incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1). 

CORRECTED 
Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.3 

As Built: 

The doors at the 

northeast entrance 

require 15 lbs of force 

to open, but they can 

be operated by a push 

button. 

Recommendation: 
Consider adjusting the door pressure lower, or install automatic doors with push buttons. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED 

Finding #3 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184979 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 4 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

CORRECTED 
2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

At the northwest 

entrance, there is 

1-1/2" vertical 

displacement in the 

concrete on the 

exterior of the door. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace concrete to create a level landing. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED 

Finding #4 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184980 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 5 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that 

hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that 

from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees 

from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door 

or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

ORRECTED 
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9 

Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority.  The 

force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1.  Interior hinged 

doors and gates:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2.  Sliding or folding doors:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the 

door or gate in a closed position. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9 

C
As Built: 

The doors at the 

northwest entrance 

require 22lbs and 

10lbs of force to 

open. 

Recommendation: 
Adjust tension or add auto doors. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #5 Continued 

CORRECTED 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED 

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184981 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 6 

The  vehicle route to the accessible parking contains vertical clearances less than 98 inches. 

A minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches must be provided at accessible parking spaces and along 

at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The northwest vehicle 

entrance vertical 

clearance is only 80", 

which will not 

accommodate a van. 

Recommendation: 
Raise the clearance signs at the entry, and the interior signage to maximum extent feasible. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184982 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Entrance 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 7 

The  vehicle route to the accessible parking contains vertical clearances less than 98 inches. 

A minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches must be provided at accessible parking spaces and along 

at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The east vehicle 

entrance off S. 

Nevada only allows 

72" tall vehicles. 

Recommendation: 
Raise the clearance signs at the entry, and the interior signage to maximum extent feasible. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 8 

The largest opening in the sidewalk panel is 6" by 3" by 1-1/4" deep. The rebar is visible through the 

deteriorated concrete. Since the last evaluation of this facility in 2017, the depth of the spalling has 

increased from 3/4" to 1-1/4" deep. 

The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch. 

Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 

in) in diameter. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3 

Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in 

diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the 

dominant direction of travel. 

Citation: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3 

As Built: 

The sidewalk at the 

southwest entrance is 

fracturing and 

spalling. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace concrete panel. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 184983 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 9 

The grade of the pedestrian access route is too steep. 

Where pedestrian access routes are not contained within a street or highway right-of-way, the grade 

of pedestrian access routes shall be 5 percent maximum. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.5 

Except as provided in R302.5.1, where pedestrian access routes are contained within a street or highway 

right-of-way, the grade of pedestrian access routes shall not exceed the general grade established for the 

adjacent street or highway. Where pedestrian access routes are not contained within a street or highway 

right-of-way, the grade of pedestrian access routes shall be 5 percent maximum. 

Advisory R302.5 Grade. The grade requirements in R302.5 apply to sidewalks and other pedestrian 

circulation paths, pedestrian street crossings and at-grade rail crossings, and pedestrian overpasses and 

underpasses and similar structures (see R302.2). The grade of the pedestrian access route is measured 

parallel to the direction of pedestrian travel. Running slope requirements are contained in R304.2.2 for 

perpendicular curb ramps, in R304.3.2 for parallel curb ramps, in R304.4.1 for blended transitions, and in 

R407.2 for ramps. 

Citation: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.5 

As Built: 

The southeast garage 

entrance from S. 

Nevada has running 

slope up to 11.4% 

with no ramp 

provisions. 

Recommendation: 
Provide signage indicating the location of the accessible entrance and mark this entrance as not an 

accessible entrance. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #9 Continued 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 10 

The T-shaped or circular turning space contains excessive slopes. 

Surface slopes greater than 1:48 (2.08%) are not permitted. 

2010 ADAS Section 304.2 

Floor or ground surfaces of a turning space shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted. 

2010 ADAS Section 304.2 Exception 

Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 304.2, 304.2 Exception 

As Built: 

At the entrance off S. 

Nevada, there is not a 

level landing the 

width of the doors. 

Recommendation: 
Provide signage indicating the location of the accessible entrance and mark this entrance as not an 

accessible entrance. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 11 

The concrete expansion joint is spaced greater than a 1/2 inch. 

Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch 

diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the 

dominant direction of travel. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3 

Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in 

diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the 

dominant direction of travel. 

Citation: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3 

As Built: 

At the middle 

pedestrian entrance 

from S. Nevada, there 

is vertical 

displacement of 1/2" 

at a sidewalk seam. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace the concrete panel or grind to less than 1/2". 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Exterior - Accessible Routes 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 12 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

At the middle 

pedestrian entrance 

from S. Nevada, there 

is vertical 

displacement of 

1-1/4". 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace concrete panel, or grind to less than 1/2". 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Interior - General 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 13 

The support beams extend down too close to the route of travel. This facility was built prior to 1991 

and we can only do what is technically feasible. Vans with internal automated ramps require 98" 

clear headroom. 

2010 ADAS Section 307.4 

Vertical clearance shall be 80 inches (2030 mm) high minimum.  Guardrails or other barriers shall be 

provided where the vertical clearance is less than 80 inches (2030 mm) high.  The leading edge of such 

guardrail or barrier shall be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 307.4 

As Built: 

The vertical clearance 

at the east vehicle 

entrance is 90 to 93" 

to the bottom of the 

support beams. 

Recommendation: 
Raise signage at vehicle entrances and revise the dimensions provided on the clearance beams to 

the maximum extent feasible. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Interior - Offices 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 14 

There is a 5" step up to the sidewalk that is only 37" wide. This office is at the south end of the first 

floor, where monthly parking payments are received and key cards for monthly parking may be 

obtained. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3 

As Built: 

There is not an 

accessible approach 

to the garage office 

on the ground floor. 

Recommendation: 
It may not be feasible to create an accessible entrance to the office. Employees must be ready, 

willing and able to meet customers outside as needed. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Interior - Offices 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 15 

The receptacle/switch is not positioned correctly for either a side or front approach. This office is on 

the south end of the second floor. 

Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel or front approach to a switch or receptacle  and 

the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum above the finish 

floor or ground and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and 

the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 

As Built: 

The door bell at the 

second floor parking 

office is 55" high. 

Recommendation: 
Lower the door bell to 48" maximum. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 185005 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Interior - Offices 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 16 

The change in level where the gutter meets the curb ramp is greater than 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3 

As Built: 

The curb ramp at the 

parking meter repair 

office on the 2nd floor 

has a 1-1/2" lip where 

it meets the surface 

below.. 

Recommendation: 
Explore replacing this ramp to see if technically feasible. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185006 Main Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Interior - Offices 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 17 

The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3 

As Built: 

The cross slope on 

the ramp at the 

parking meter repair 

office on the 2nd floor 

has 17% cross slope. 

Recommendation: 
Consider removing and replacing the ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185007 Main Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 18 

The physical therapy parking is not located on the shortest accessible route to the accessible 

building entrance. Patients are required to navigate through the east vehicle entrance from S. 

Nevada. 

Accessible parking spaces serving a particular building shall be located on the shortest accessible 

route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible entrance. In buildings with multiple accessible 

entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and located closest to 

the accessible entrances. 

2010 ADAS Section 208.3.1 

Parking spaces complying with 502 that serve a particular building or facility shall be located on the shortest 

accessible route from parking to an entrance complying with 206.4.  Where parking serves more than one 

accessible entrance, parking spaces complying with 502 shall be dispersed and located on the shortest 

accessible route to the accessible entrances.  In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building or 

facility, parking spaces complying with 502 shall be located on the shortest accessible route to an accessible 

pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 208.3.1 

As Built: 

The parking spaces 

reserved for physical 

therapy patients are 

located far from the 

CAB. 

Recommendation: 
Move the reserved spaces to the north side of the vehicle entrance and stairwell. Also add text to the 

signage indicating the parking spaces are available for general use between 5 pm on Friday and 8 am 

on Monday. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 19 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. The adjacent parking spaces are wider than required, 

at 9'-4" and 9'-1". 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

This access aisle is 

4'-8" wide at this 

parking space at the 

northeast corner of 

the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the parking to provide minimum 5'-0" access aisle and minimum 8'-0" parking stalls. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 20 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The signage at these 

parking spaces is 48" 

and 48-1/2" to the 

bottom of the sign at 

this parking space at 

the northeast corner 

of the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signs to 5'-0" to the bottom of the signs. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 
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Finding: 21 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The van accessible 

signage is mounted at 

18-1/2" to the bottom 

of the sign. on the 

west side of the first 

floor 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign to 60" to the bottom of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                33 of 122 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


 

CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 22 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The parking space is 

only 7'-6" wide at the 

west side of the first 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the parking space to 8'-0" wide. Since this is an angled van accessible space, place the 

access aisle on the passenger side. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Finding: 23 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. The access aisle is in the same area as a 

fire lane. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

not striped at this 

space on the west 

side of the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Verify with the fire department if it is OK for the access aisle and fire lane to share area, and stripe a 

5'-0" wide access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 24 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking sign is 

mounted 18" above 

the ground at the 

southwest corner of 

the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign to 60" above the ground. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 25 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

There is not a marked 

access aisle at this 

parking space at the 

southwest corner of 

the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Stripe an access aisle after coordinating with the fire department. A part of the access aisle is the fire 

lane. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 26 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stall is only 

7'-4" wide at the 

southwest corner of 

the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the width of the parking stall to 8'-0". 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 27 

The required parking signage is missing. The van accessible sign is in place, but is mounted at 36" 

to the bottom of the sign. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

At this accessible 

parking space at the 

southeast corner of 

the first floor, the 

accessible parking 

sign is missing. 

Recommendation: 
Install an accessible parking sign with the van accessible sign under it, 5'-0" to 7'-0" to the bottom of 

the van sign. Indicate the height of the space as well. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 28 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stall is 7'-11" 

wide at the southeast 

corner of the first 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the stall to 8'-0" wide. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 29 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

not striped at the 

southeast corner of 

the first floor. 

Recommendation: 
Stripe a minimum 5'-0" wide access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 30 

The required parking signage is missing. Due to the width of this area, this could be designated van 

accessible, but the height of the parking space should also be provided. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

This accessible 

parking space at the 

west side of the 

center aisle does not 

have accessible 

parking signage. 

Recommendation: 
Install signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 31 

The required parking signage is missing. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

There is not 

accessible signage at 

these internal parking 

spaces. 

Recommendation: 
Add post-mounted signs. The reserved physical therapy spaces could be relocated here. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 32 

The direction of the parking spaces was changed recently but the old striping was not removed first. 

It is difficult to tell which direction to park here. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3 

As Built: 

The striping at this 

parking space and 

access aisle on the 

west side of the 

center aisle on the 

first floor is 

confusing. 

Recommendation: 
Remove the old lines and re-stripe the new lines as required. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 33 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle for 

both these parking 

spaces is only 4'-9". 

Recommendation: 
Restripe to minimum 5'-0" wide access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 34 

The parking space must be at least 8' feet wide with an 8'-0" wide access aisle. The parking space 

and access aisle equal over 16'-0" together, and are nonconforming. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The van accessible 

space at the 

northwest corner of 

the first floor is 9'-5" 

wide with a 7'-8" wide 

access aisle. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the parking space and access aisle to the appropriate widths. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 35 

The minimum vertical clearance at the van accessible parking stall and/or the access aisle serving 

the van space has not been provided. 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The parking stall is 

designated as van 

accessible but there 

is not enough vertical 

clearance for an 

accessible van. 

Recommendation: 
Install signage indicating the actual height of the parking space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 
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Finding: 36 

The parking sign is mounted too low. In addition, the accessible parking sign and van accessible 

sign are required to be separate signs. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage at the 

van accessible space 

at the northwest 

corner of the first 

floor is mounted at 

49" to the bottom of 

the sign. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign to between 5'-0" and 7'-0" to the bottom of the sign. Install two 

separate signs. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 37 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. In addition, the parking space is striped at 

only 6'-11" wide. The parking space is required to be 8'-0" wide with a 5'-0" wide access aisle. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1, 502.2 

As Built: 

At this accessible 

parking space at the 

southeast corner of 

the first floor, there is 

not a striped access 

aisle. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the parking space and stripe the access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 1st floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 38 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

At this accessible 

parking space at the 

southeast corner of 

the first floor, the 

accessible parking 

sign is mounted at 

18" to the bottom of 

the sign. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign to 5'-0" to 7'-0" to the bottom of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 39 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. The adjacent parking spaces are 9'-4" and 9'-5", which 

exceeds the minimum 8'-0" required. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

This access aisle is 

4'-8" wide at this 

parking space at the 

northeast corner of 

the 2nd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 40 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough and lack sufficient headroom to be a van accessible 

space. 

Each parking space must be at least 11 feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. The 

measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 8 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 8 feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The van accessible 

parking space has an 

access aisle that is 

only 7'-8" wide at the 

northwest corner of 

the 2nd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the access aisle to 8'-0" wide. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185010 Main Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 41 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 21" to the 

bottom edge at the 

west side of the 2nd 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 42 

The striping for the accessible parking stall's loading/unloading access aisle is missing. The access 

aisle is also not adequate size. The parking space is 11'-2". 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3 

As Built: 

There is not a marked 

access aisle at this 

parking space on the 

west side of the 2nd 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Stripe the access aisle, ensuring it is at least 5'-0" wide. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 43 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 19-1/2" at 

the southwest corner 

of the 2nd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the parking sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 44 

The striping for the accessible parking stall's loading/unloading access aisle is missing. In addition, 

the parking space is only 11'-5". 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

not striped at this 

space at the 

southwest corner of 

the 2nd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the parking spaces, and add an access aisle, ensuring the access aisle is at least 5'-0" wide. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 45 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking sign is 

mounted at 19" to the 

bottom. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 2nd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 46 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

There is not a striped 

access aisle at this 

space on the east 

side of the 2nd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Stripe a 5'-0" wide access aisle with an 8'-0" wide parking space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 47 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

only 4'-9" wide at the 

northeast corner of 

the 3rd floor 

Recommendation: 
Restripe access aisle to allow for the minimum 5’ wide required 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185016 Main Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 48 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 25-1/2" to 

the bottom edge at 

this parking space at 

the northeast corner 

of the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signs. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 49 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 25" to the 

bottom edge at the 

space at the 

northwest corner of 

the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 50 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The van accessible 

parking space is only 

7'-9" wide at the 

northwest corner of 

the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe to provide a minimum 8'-0" wide parking space and 8'-0" access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 51 

The minimum vertical clearance at the van accessible parking stall and/or the access aisle serving 

the van space has not been provided. There is only 83" to 93" of height available due to support 

beams and hanging signage; a van accessible space requires 98". 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The parking space is 

not tall enough to be 

van accessible at the 

northwest corner of 

the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signs for overhead clearance as much as possible and indicate the 

clearance height of upper floors of parking at the entrances to the parking garage. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 52 

The parking sign is mounted too low. This space is in the center, near the parking meter repair office. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

CORRECTED 
Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 5" above 

the parking surface. 

Recommendation: 
Due to other issues with this parking space, namely the cross slope, make this a regular parking 

stall. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED 

Finding #52 Additional Finding Photos 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 53 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. This space is in the center near the parking meter 

repair office. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

CORRECTED 
2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stall is only 

7'-8" wide. 

Recommendation: 
Due to other issues with this parking space, namely the cross slope, making this a regular parking 

space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

CORRECTED

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 54 

The cross slope (narrow dimension) of the parking stall exceeds 2%. This parking space is in the 

center near the parking meter repair office. 

The running and cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same 

level as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 
 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 

As Built: 

The cross slope of the 

accessible parking 

stall is up to 3.6%. 

Recommendation: 
Make this parking space a regular parking space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 55 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

only 21" from the 

parking surface at 

this space at the 

southwest corner of 

the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 56 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1, 502.2 

As Built: 

There is not a marked 

access aisle at this 

parking space at the 

southwest corner of 

the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Stripe the access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185025 Main Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 57 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 20-1/2" at 

this space on the east 

side of the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Raise the accessible parking sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 3rd floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 58 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle 

ranges in width from 

1'-0" to 4'-7" at this 

space at the east side 

of the 3rd floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe to provide minimum 5'-0" wide access aisle. If not feasible, then change this to a regular 

parking space and remove the signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 59 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. The adjacent parking space is 9'-3", so there is 

adequate width. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

only 4'-9" wide at the 

northeast corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe to provide minimum 5'-0" wide access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 60 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signs are 

mounted at 51" to the 

bottom edge at the 

northeast corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 61 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 51" to the 

bottom edge at the 

northwest corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 62 

The access aisle is not a minimum 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe. The adjacent parking space is 

9'-4", so there is adequate space available to correct the striping. 

The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline 

to centerline. 

Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, 

measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or 

access aisle. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle may be 5 feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception 

Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 

96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception 

As Built: 

The access aisle at 

the marked van 

accessible space is 

only 7'-9" at the 

northwest corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the access aisle and parking space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                88 of 122 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


 

CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Finding #62 Continued 

https://coloradosprings.gov/City of Colorado Springs                                89 of 122 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 



 

CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 63 

The minimum vertical clearance at the van accessible parking stall and/or the access aisle serving 

the van space has not been provided. 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches minimum. 

The signs suspended from the concrete beams in the drive aisles only have 83" to 85" of clearance. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The van accessible 

parking space only 

has 90" to 93" 

clearance at the 

northwest corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Raise signage as high as possible to provide clearance and consider providing van accessible 

spaces only on the main level. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 64 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 5" above 

the parking surface at 

the center of the 4th 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Due to other issues with this parking space, change it to a regular parking stall. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 65 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking space is 7'-6" 

wide at the center of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Due to other issues with this parking space, change it to a regular parking space. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 66 

The cross slope (narrow dimension) of the parking stall exceeds 2%. 

The running and cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same 

level as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 

As Built: 

The cross slope of the 

parking space ranges 

from 2.7% to 3.9% at 

the center of the 4th 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Due to the cross slope issues, change this to a regular parking stall. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 67 

The striping and markings for the accessible parking stall's, loading/unloading access aisle are 

dilapidated and in need of repair and/or maintenance. 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Where parking spaces are 

marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the 

centerline of the markings. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3 

As Built: 

The striping in the 

access aisle is faded 

at the center of the 

4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Due to other issues with this parking space, change it to a regular parking stall. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 68 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 21" to the 

bottom edge at this 

space at the 

southwest corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 69 

The striping for the accessible parking stall's loading/unloading access aisle is missing. 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3 

Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3 

As Built: 

There is not a marked 

access aisle at this 

parking space at the 

southwest corner of 

the 4th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Convert the parking space adjacent to this parking space to an access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 4th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 70 

There is sufficient space for an 8'-0" wide accessible parking space and 5'-0" wide access aisle at 

this location. 

The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1, 502.2 

As Built: 

Adjacent to the 

breezeway on the 4th 

floor, there is not a 

marked accessible 

space. 

Recommendation: 
Create an accessible parking space here by adding signage and striping an access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 5th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 71 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide but the parking spaces on each side of it are 9'-2" 

wide. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

only 4'-9" wide at the 

northeast corner of 

the 5th floor. 

Recommendation: 
There is adequate space to provide a minimum 5'-0" wide access aisle since the parking spaces are 

wider than required. Restripe the access aisle and adjacent parking spaces. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 5th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 72 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signs are 

mounted at 50" and 

50-1/2" to the bottom 

edge at the northeast 

corner of the 5th 

floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signs. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 5th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 73 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 50-1/2" to 

the bottom edge at 

the northwest corner 

of the 5th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                              102 of 122 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 5th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 74 

The access aisle is not a minimum 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe. The adjacent accessible 

parking space is 9'-4" wide. The vertical clearance to upper floors of parking is only 83" to 85". 

The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline 

to centerline. 

Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, 

measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or 

access aisle. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle may be 5 feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception 

Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 

96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception 

As Built: 

The parking space is 

marked as van 

accessible but the 

access aisle is only 

7'-9" wide at the 

northwest corner of 

the 5th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Move all van accessible spaces to the main level of the garage, and provide signage at the garage 

entrances indicating the locations of van accessible spaces. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 5th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 75 

The minimum vertical clearance at the van accessible parking stall and/or the access aisle serving 

the van space has not been provided. There is 90" to 93" of vertical clearance at this parking space, 

but the route to the parking space has support beams and signage as low as 83". 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.5 

Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 

clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.5 

As Built: 

The parking space is 

not tall enough to be 

van accessible at the 

northwest corner of 

the 5th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signage on the beams as much as possible and install signage indicating 

the vertical clearance available. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 6th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 76 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. The adjacent accessible parking spaces are 9'-2", so 

there is adequate space to provide the correct width access aisle. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

only 4'-9" wide at the 

northeast corner of 

the 6th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the access aisle and adjacent parking spaces to provide a 5'-0" wide access aisle and 8'-0" 

parking spaces. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 6th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 77 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 51-1/2" to 

the bottom edge at 

the northeast corner 

of the 6th floor. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 6th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 78 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 51" to the 

bottom edge at the 

northwest corner of 

the 6th floor 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 6th floor 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 79 

There is sufficient space near the elevator to provide an 8'-0" wide parking space with a 5'-0" wide 

access aisle. 

Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be 

permitted to share a common access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 

inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access 

aisle complying with 502.3. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1, 502.2 

As Built: 

At the southwest 

corner of the 6th 

floor, the area is wide 

enough to provide an 

accessible parking 

space. 

Recommendation: 
Add an accessible parking sign and stripe an access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
N/A 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 80 

This entrance is at the northeast corner. 

The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high beveled. 

The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 

1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5 

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.  Raised thresholds and 

changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5 

As Built: 

The entrance to the 

parking area from the 

interior elevator has 

up to 1 1/2" vertical 

displacement at the 

door threshold. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the threshold plates to provide 1/2" beveled maximum vertical displacement. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Finding 185047 Main Photo 
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Finding 185047 Additional Photo Finding 185047 Additional Photo 

Finding 185047 Additional Photo Finding 185047 Additional Photo 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 81 

The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch beveled high. 

The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 

1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5 

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.  Raised thresholds and 

changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5 

As Built: 

At the door from the 

elevator area on the 

northwest side, the 

door threshold has up 

to 1/2" vertical 

displacement. 

Recommendation: 
Lower the threshold to 1/2" maximum 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 82 

The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide. The adjacent parking spaces are each 9'-3" wide, so 

there is adequate width to provide a compliant access aisle. 

A car accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from 

centerline to centerline. 

Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall 

be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1 

Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1 

As Built: 

The access aisle is 

only 4'-8" wide at the 

northeast corner of 

the roof. 

Recommendation: 
Restripe the access aisle and adjacent parking spaces. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 83 

The required parking signage is missing. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

One of the accessible 

parking spaces is 

missing post-

mounted signage at 

the northeast corner 

of the roof.. 

Recommendation: 
Install accessible signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                              115 of 122 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


 

CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 84 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking signage is 

mounted at 27-1/2" to 

the bottom edge at 

the northeast corner 

of the roof. 

Recommendation: 
Increase the height of the signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will 

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial 

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 85 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be 

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 

As Built: 

There is a joint 

running the length of 

the roof that is up to 

1/4" deep at the 

northeast corner of 

the roof.. 

Recommendation: 
Monitor the joint. If it becomes more than 1/2" deep or more than 1/2" wide, it will need to be cleaned 

out and filled. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 86 

The required parking signage is missing. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60 

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall 

be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 

sign. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking stall does not 

have post-mounted 

signage at the 

northwest corner of 

the roof. 

Recommendation: 
Install post-mounted signage. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove 

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 
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CAB Parking Garage (Enterprise) - 130 S Nevada Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

Parking - 7th floor (roof) 

Lat: 38.8314526000, Long: -104.8222971000 

Finding: 87 

The access aisle is not a minimum 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe. 

The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline 

to centerline. 

Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, 

measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or 

access aisle. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle may be 5 feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception 

Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 

96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum. 

Citation: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception 

As Built: 

The accessible 

parking space is 9'-6" 

wide with an 7'-9" 

wide access aisle at 

the northwest corner 

of the roof. 

Recommendation: 
This could be a van accessible space if restriped to be an 8'-0" wide parking space with an 8'-0" 

access aisle. A van accessible sign would need to be added as well. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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